## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly Execution Date		Entity Type	
vveiis Fargo Capital Finance, LLC	FORMERLY Wells Fargo Foothill, 07/06/2011 LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAW		LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Accero Holdings, Inc., FORMERLY Blackcomb Intermediate Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	c/o Maples Corporate Services Limited
Internal Address:	PO Box 309, Ugland House
City:	Grand Cayman, KY1-1104
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS
Entity Type:	COMPANY: CAYMAN ISLANDS

Name:	Accero Inc.,
Street Address:	17040 Pilkington Road
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Lake Oswego
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97035
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2757319	ALIGNING YOUR WORKFORCE
Registration Number:	2760162	ECYBORG
Registration Number:	1282199	CYBORG SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	1285189	CYBORG SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	1680742	CYBORG USERS ASSOCIATION
Registration Number:	2711674	ECYBORG
Registration Number:	2448276	THE REPORTING SOLUTION
		TD A DC 84 A D1/

**REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0571** 

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	1454972	THE SOLUTION SERIES
Registration Number:	1904208	THE SOLUTION SERIES/ST

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 38123-74

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3:

Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Susan Zablocki

Signature:

/susan zablocki/

Date: 07/06/2011

Total Attachments: 3

source=USW - WFCF - Accero - Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page1.tif source=USW - WFCF - Accero - Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page2.tif source=USW - WFCF - Accero - Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0572

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of July . 2011 (the "Effective Date"), by Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, formerly known as Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC, in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, as such terms are defined in the below defined Credit Agreement (in such capacity, "Grantee"), in favor of Accero Holdings, Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands, formerly known as Blackcomb Intermediate Holdings, Inc. ("Parent"), and Accero Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"; and together with Parent, collectively the "Grantors" and each individually a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among the Grantors, on the one hand, and the lenders party thereto and Grantee, on the other;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors and Grantee, and certain other Loan Documents, each Grantor assigned, transferred and conveyed to Grantee, and granted to Grantee, a security interest in, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 31, 2008, at Reel 003708, Frame 0871; and

WHEREAS, Grantee has consented to the release of its Lien on the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. Grantee's Lien in the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to any Loan Document is hereby terminated and released.
- 3. To the extent Grantee retains any interest in the Trademark Collateral, Grantee hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantors, all of Grantee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 4. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release at the Grantors' sole cost and expense.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0573

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company, formerly known as Wells Fargo Fpothill, LLC,

as Grantee

By:

Name: Chris Hayker

Title: <u>Vice Problems</u>

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL]

# SCHEDULE 1

## **TRADEMARKS**

Country	Mark	Type of Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
United States of America	ALIGNING YOUR WORKFORCE	Word	2757319	08/26/2003
United States of America	ECYBORG	Word	2760162	09/02/2003
United States of America	CYBORG SYSTEMS	Word	1282199	06/19/1984
United States of America	CYBORG SYSTEMS	Word	1285189	07/10/1984
United States of America	CYBORG USERS ASSOCIATION	Word	1680742	03/24/1992
United States of America	ECYBORG	Word	2711674	04/29/2003
United States of America	THE REPORTING SOLUTION	Word	2448276	05/01/2001
United States of America	THE SOLUTION SERIES	Word	1454972	09/01/1987
United States of America	THE SOLUTION SERIES/ST	Word	1904208	07/11/1995

LEGAL\_US\_W # 68435483.3

**RECORDED: 07/06/2011** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004576 FRAME: 0575